
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice-Convener; and Councillors 

Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 2 December 2021 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in Virtual - 

Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid 
meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  
 

Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House at this 
time. The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Exempt Business   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1. Confidential Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 5.1. Deputations   
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 October 2021  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 6.2. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 7.1. Request for an Exemption of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Morrisons 

Petrol Filling Station, West North Street  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1. Licensing Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/21/318  (Pages 19 
- 36) 
 

 8.2. Queen Street Taxi Rank Proposal - COM/21/323  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 8.3. Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/21/324  (Pages 45 - 82) 
 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 

terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 

 9.1. Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Agenda Item 9.1)  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

 9.2. Request for the Suspension or Revocation of a Taxi Driver's Licence Under 
Paragraph 11 (Agenda Item 9.2)  (Pages 89 - 96) 
 

 9.3. Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Agenda Item 9.3)  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

 9.4. Request for an Exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy 

(Agenda Item 9.4)  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 



 
 
 

 9.5. Request for an Exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy (Agenda Item 9.5)  
(Pages 103 - 106) 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 

whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 

however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 

declaration. 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… 
 
For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 

employed by…  and I will therefor
[...]
ithdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 October 2021. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.  

Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 

items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were intimated:- 

(1)  Councillor Malik declared an interest in item 10.1 (Request for the Suspension or 
Revocation of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence Under Paragraph 11) by virtue of 

him knowing the licence holder. He considered that the nature of his interest 
required him to leave the meeting and he therefore took no part in the 
consideration of this item. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 29 SEPTEMBER 2021, FOR APPROVAL 

 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 29 September 

2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 

Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for the reporting delay in relation to item 5 (Review of Street 

Trader Licence Policy and Procedure); and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Business Planner. 

 
 
REVIEW OF TAXI RANKS - REFERRAL FROM THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR 

CONSULTATION GROUP OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

4. The Committee had before it by way of a referral, an extract from the minute of 

meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021, which 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7697


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

requested that the Committee consider the proposal to undertake a Review of the Taxi 
Ranks in Aberdeen at the earliest opportunity. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to undertake a Review of the Taxi Ranks in 

Aberdeen at the earliest opportunity following any Council decision being taken on the 
options for vehicle access on Union Street and the Spaces for People interventions in 
that area.  

 
 
REVIEW OF THE STREET KNOWLEDGE TEST - REFERRAL FROM THE TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION GROUP OF 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

5. The Committee had before it by way of a referral, an extract from the minute of 

meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation Group of 13 October 2021, which 

requested that the Committee consider undertaking a review of the Street Knowledge 
Test. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to report back to the Committee on the 
feasibility of a time limited modular street knowledge test at the meeting on 22 March 

2022. 
 

 
EXEMPTION REQUEST FOR A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - MARKS AND 
SPENCER - UNIT 2 AND 3, UNION SQUARE SHOPPING PARK, UNIT 2, BRIDGE OF 

DON RETAIL PARK, STONEYWOOD PARK 
 

6. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption under Section 
42(5) Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 from requiring a Late Hours Catering 

Licence during the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 18 December 2021 to 24 December 2021. 
 

The applicant’s agent Mr Chris Grunert was in attendance and spoke in support of the 
request and responded to questions from members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the exemption request. 

 
 
TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW - COM/21/258 

 
7. With reference to article 13 of the minute of the meeting of 18 May 2021, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which presented the 
amended policies for taxis and private hire for final approval. 
 

The report recommended:- 

Page 8



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

that the Committee –  
(a) agree the highlighted amendments to policy at 5.3.4, 5.3.7, 5.3.8, 5.4.2 and 5.4.3 

in Appendix 1;  

(b) agree an implementation date of 1 April 2022, for all amendments with the 
exception of 5.3.8; and  

(c) agree to defer the implementation of the changes to policy 5.3.8 pending further 
information about the installation of the necessary infrastructure. 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 

Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

In accordance with article 1 of this minute, the Vice Convener withdrew from 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.  

 
 

REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR 

DRIVER LICENCE UNDER PARAGRAPH 11 (AGENDA ITEM 10.1) 
 

8. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that a request had been received under Paragraph 11, 
Schedule 1 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 for the suspension or revocation 

of a private hire car driver licence; and (2) a letter from the Chief Superintendent, Police 
Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 8 October 2021. 

 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and by way of a preliminary matter indicated that it was 
the Chief Constable’s contention that justice could not be done in this case, except by 

admitting evidence relating to 'protected' matters and sought approval, as per Section 
7(3) of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974, to allow the ‘protected’ matters to be 

considered by way of the circulation of an additional letter dated 8 October 2021. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and was represented by a friend who was then 

given an opportunity to argue against the inclusion of the second police letter. 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
to admit the details of the ‘protected’ matters into proceedings for consideration. 
 

Page 9



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

The second police letter containing the details of the protected matters was then 
circulated to Members. 
 

Sergeant Flett spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letters and responded to questions 
from members of the Committee, 

 
The licence holder’s representative responded to the details circulated in the letters. 
 

Sergeant Flett and the Licence holder’s representative both summed up. 
 

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Townson moved:- 
 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for a period of one month. 
 

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved as an amendment:- 
 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for the unexpired period of his 

licence. 

 
Councillor Allan, seconded by Councillor Radley, moved as a further amendment:- 

 that the Committee suspend the licence holder for a period of six months. 
 
There being a motion and two amendments, the Committee first divided between the 

amendment by Councillor Delaney and the amendment by Councillor Allan. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the amendment by Councillor Delaney (1) – Councillor 
Delaney; for the amendment by Councillor Allan (5) – Councillors Allan, Bell, Henrickson, 
Radley and Sellar; declined to vote (2) – the Convener and Councillor Townson. 

 
The Committee then divided between the motion and the amendment by Councillor Allan.  

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (2) – the Convener and Councillor Townson; 
for the amendment by Councillor Allan (6) – Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, 

Radley and Sellar. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to adopt the amendment, thereby suspending the licence holder for a period of six 
months. 

 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.2) 

 
9. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 29 October 

2021. 
 

The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to refuse the renewal of the licence.  

Page 10



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 October 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.3) 

 
10. the Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 

powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 10.4) 
 

11. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 3 December 
2021. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received and to 

agree that should a clear medical report be received, the Chief Officer - Governance 
could grant the licence under delegated powers, or otherwise that the application be 
referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee for consideration. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference 

Number

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

14 December 2021
DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee 

Effectiveness Report

To present the Annual Effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Mark Masson Governance Commissioning GD 8.5

Queen Street Taxi Rank 

Proposal

This report provides the Committee with the results of 

the consultation with Police Scotland, Aberdeen City 

Council Roads Department and the general public

Sandy Munro Governance Commissioning 17.3

Draft Sexual 

Entertainment Venue 

Policy Statement

To approve the policy statement following public 

consultation

Karen 

Gatherum/ 

Sandy Munro

Governance Commissioning 17.3

18 January 2022
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

22 March 2022
DATE DATE DATE

Review of Street Trader 

Licence Policy and 

Procedure

The Committee on 29/6/21 agreed to instruct the Chief 

Officer – Governance to undertake a review of the 

policies and procedures for Street Trader Licences and 

to submit a report to the Committee in this regard.

Originally due at the 

October 2021 meeting 

however officers 

requested a delay to allow 

for full investigation and 

public consultation of 

Street Trader policy 

conditions and advertising 

requirements. Likely to be 

submitted in March 2022, 

but may be sooner.

Sandy Munro Governance Commissioning 17.3

Review of the Street 

Knowledge Test

The Committee on 26 October 2021 agreed to instruct 

the Chief Officer – Governance to report back to the 

Committee on the feasibility of a time limited modular 

street knowledge test at the meeting on 22 March 

2022.

Sandy Munro Governance Commissioning 17.3

15 June 2022
DATE DATE DATE

LICENSING COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

The Business 
[...]
tion is required for the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 20 December 2021 to 

23 December 2021 inclusive. 

The retail store sells a range of products including food and drinks off the premises. 

 
 

CONSULTEES 

 Police Scotland 

  
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS   

None 

 

    LEGISLATION 

A licensing authority may, on application made to them, exempt the use of 

premises requiring a late hours catering licence from the requirement to have such 

a licence— 

(a)in respect of any particular occasion; or 

(b)during a specified period not exceeding 2 months in any period of 12 months. 

(6)The licensing authority may attach conditions to an exemption granted under 

subsection (5) above, and the provisions of Part I of this Act relating to the 

attaching of conditions to licences and subsection (3) above shall apply to the 

attaching of conditions to exemptions under this subsection.  

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 

DATE 14 December 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Licensing Committee Annual Effectiveness Report  

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/318 

DIRECTOR Gale Beattie, Director of Commissioning 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance 

REPORT AUTHOR Mark Masson 

TERMS OF REFERENCE GD 8.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the Licensing 

Committee to enable Members to provide comment on the data contained 
within. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Committee:- 

 
2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  

 
2.2 note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 
Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy 
[...]




 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 
DATE 14th December 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Queen Street Taxi Rank Proposal 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/323 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie – Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell – Chief Officer - Governance 
REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 17.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with the results of the consultation with 
Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Council Roads Department and the general 

public. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: 

 
2.1 Considers the Consultation responses in Appendices 1 and 2; 
 

2.2 Rejects the proposal for a taxi rank at Queen Street as unsuitable at present; 
and 

 
2.3 Incorporates the question of a further taxi rank in this area into the overall review 

of taxi ranks instructed by the Committee at its meeting on 26 October 2021. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 29 June 2021 officers were instructed 

to undertake a consultation exercise with respect to the addition of a new taxi 
rank for 8-10 vehicles on Queen Street.  

 
3.2  A public consultation was held online between 6 August 2021 and 3 September 

2021 and was advertised on the Council’s social media channels. Opinions 
were also sought directly from the Council’s Roads Department as well as 

Police Scotland. 
 
3.3 A total of ten responses were received from members of the public. These are 

attached as Appendix 1 to this report. The majority of responses were of the 
opinion that the location was not suitable for use as a taxi rank.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8.2



 
 

3.4 The responses from Police Scotland and the Council’s Roads Department are 
also attached as Appendix 2 to this report. Both responses indicate the location 
to be unsuitable for the proposed taxi rank at present. 

 
3.5 At its meeting on 26 October 2021 the Committee instructed a review of the 

overall pos
[...]
ent 

Having reviewed the proposals we would make the following observations, the presence of a new 
taxi rank at this location may present an issue during the demolition of the Queen Street Police 
Station, we understand that this is due to take place early in the new year. Reducing carriageway 
capacity may conflict with the movement of construction vehicles and as such officers would have 
concern regarding safety at this time. 
  
Furthermore there may be an issue relating to Police emergency response vehicles exiting Marischal 
College and we understand that this will be consulted with Police Scotland separately.  
  
On a similar vein, the Scottish Court Service may require access to the kerbside to facilitate the 
transfer and movement of people to and from the Sherriff Court. Removing this section of available 
kerbside may present operational difficulties within their site. 
  
As the area is subject to future development, roads officers would suggest that a taxi rank at this 
location should be subject to further discussions as part of the ongoing CCMP refresh, and the 
redevelopment of the Queen Street Quarter. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 
DATE 14th December 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/324 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie – Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell – Chief Officer - Governance 
REPORT AUTHOR Karen Gatherum 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 17.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with the policy statement for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues, together with information gathered from the public 

consultation for consideration and approval. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee: 

 
2.1 Consider the Consultation responses in Appendix 1; 
  

2.2 Approve the draft Policy Statement in Appendix 2; 
 

2.3 Agree the terms of the Guidance 
[...]
lity of the Licence 

Holder or anyone involved with the Licence apply;   

(c) if a condition of the Licence has been contravened.   

 

 

 

Making a Complaint about a Sexual Entertainment Venue (to be 

placed separately on website, in an easy to reach location.) 

If you need to make a complaint about a Sexual Entertainment Venue, please email  

Enforcement@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 

Licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk   

Alternatively, you can write to: 

Licensing 

Aberdeen City Council 
Level 1 South 
Marischal College 
Broad Street 
Aberdeen  

AB10 1AB 
 

Page 81

mailto:Enforcement@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 9.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 9.3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9.4



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 9.5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 26 October 2021
	6.2 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 Request for an Exemption of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Morrisons Petrol Filling Station, West North Street
	8.1 Licensing Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/21/318
	Licensing Committee Annual Report 2021 - FINAL

	8.2 Queen Street Taxi Rank Proposal - COM/21/323
	QS - Appendix 1 - Consultation Result Redacted
	QS - Appendix 2 - Further Consultation Responses

	8.3 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/21/324
	App 1 - Consolidated Consultaion Responses - Add this one
	Appendix 2-SEV draft policy
	Appendix 3 Guidance Note

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Agenda Item 9.1)
	Police Letter - MA

	9.2 Request for the Suspension or Revocation of a Taxi Driver's Licence Under Paragraph 11 (Agenda Item 9.2)
	Police Letter - IA

	9.3 Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Agenda Item 9.3)
	9.4 Request for an Exemption from the Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle Policy (Agenda Item 9.4)
	Email - SM

	9.5 Request for an Exemption from the Age of Vehicle Policy (Agenda Item 9.5)
	Email - MM




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 14 December 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 

COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and 

Townson. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 OCTOBER 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 26 October 

2021 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that a report relating to the ‘Review of Taxi Ranks’ would be added to the 

Business Planner; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Planner. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - 

MORRISONS PETROL FILLING STATION, WEST NORTH STREET 
 

4. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 

– Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption under 
Section 42(5) Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 from requiring a Late Hours 

Catering Licence during the hours 23:00 to 00:00 from 20 December 2021 to 23 
December 2021 inclusive. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7698


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

14 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

The Committee heard Ms Karen Gatherum provide details of a statement of support 
submitted by the applicant’s agent. 
 

The applicant was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the exemption request. 
 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/21/318 

 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Governance which 

presented the annual report of the Licensing Committee to enable Members to provide 

comment on the data contained within. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
(b) note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 

 
 
QUEEN STREET TAXI RANK PROPOSAL - COM/21/323 

 
6. With reference to article 4 of the minute of meeting of 29 June 2021, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which provided the 
results of the consultation with Police Scotland, Aberdeen City Council Roads 
Department and the general public. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) consider the Consultation responses in Appendices 1 and 2;  
(b) reject the proposal for a taxi rank at Queen Street as unsuitable at present; and  

(c) incorporate the question of a further taxi rank in this area into the overall review 
of taxi ranks instructed by the Committee at its meeting on 26 October 2021. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the consultation responses in Appendices 1 and 2; 

(ii) to approve recommendation (b) above; 
(iii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to undertake a further consultation 

exercise for the provision of a taxi rank (2 spaces) on the North Side of Queen 
Street; and 

(iv) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance in consultation with the Roads Team 

to investigate options in relation to the provision of a taxi rank in the 



3 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

14 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

Upperkirkgate area of the City and that a report in this regard be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 

 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - COM/21/324 

 
7. With reference to article 3 of the minute of meeting of 29 September 2021, the 

Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which provided 

details of the policy statement for Sexual Entertainment Venues, together with 
information gathered from the public consultation for consideration and approval. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) consider the consultation responses in Appendix 1;  
(b) approve the draft Policy Statement in Appendix 2;  

(c) agree the terms of the Guidance Note for Applicants at Appendix 3; and  
(d) approve the fee structure contained in paragraph 3.5 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the consultation responses in Appendix 1; 
(ii) to approve the draft Policy Statement in Appendix 2, (1) confirming that the 

appropriate upper limit number of venues for the City Centre Locality would be 
six; and (2) to include details relating to a consent register; and 

(iii) to approve recommendations (c) and (d) above. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items which contained confidential information in terms of 
Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.1) 
 
8. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the application required to be determined by 
17 June 2022; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief Superintendent, Police 

Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 20 October 2021. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 

representation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to grant the licence; and 



4 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

14 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance in consultation with the Convener to 
write to the licence holder, expressing the Committee’s concerns in relation to 
the recent prosecution. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S 
LICENCE UNDER PARAGRAPH 11 (AGENDA ITEM 9.2) 
 

9. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that a request had been received under 

Paragraph 11, Schedule 1 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 for the 
suspension or revocation of a Taxi Driver’s licence; and (2) a letter from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 17 November 2021. 

 
Sergeant Flett spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter. 

 
The licence holder responded to the details circulated in the letter. 
 

Sergeant Flett and the Licence holder both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to suspend the licence. 
 

The Convener then sought the views of both parties in relation to the appropriate length 
of suspension. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to suspend the licence for a period of eighteen months with immediate effect. 

 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE (AGENDA ITEM 9.3) 

 
10. The Committee had before it an information note prepared by the Chief Officer – 

Governance which advised that the application had to be determined by 7 January 
2022. 
 

The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report to be received and to 
agree that should a clear medical report be received, the Chief Officer - Governance 

could grant the licence under delegated powers, or otherwise that the application be 
referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held on 6 January 2022. 

 
 
REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE 

VEHICLE POLICY (AGENDA ITEM 9.4) 



5 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

14 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
11. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to 

the current Committee Policy which stated that any new grant application for a taxi must 
be for a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle; and (2) an email from the applicant indicating 

the grounds under which he was seeking the exemption. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his request. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the exemption request. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM THE AGE OF VEHICLE POLICY (AGENDA 
ITEM 9.5) 

 
12. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the applicant was seeking an exemption to 

the Committee Policy that stated that the vehicle for any new grant application for a 
Private Hire must be no more than 5 years old; and (2) an email from the applicant 
indicating the grounds on which he was seeking the exemption. 

 
The applicant was not in attendance, not represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to defer consideration of the request until the next meeting of the Committee. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 

 

 


